Wisconsin law.
have been used to enforce support and none has been obtained. or such mother must be divorced from her husband and must show that she has used all provisions of law to compel her former husband to support her and has not been able to do so. deserted or divorced woman need not show that she has used all provisions of law to enforce support, if the court shall be of the opinion that such procedure on her part would be of no avail: the mother or grandparents or person having the care and custody of such children must be a fit and proper person to have the custody and care of the dependent children and the period of aid must be likely to continue longer than one year. The ownership by a mother of a homestead shall not prevent the granting of aid under the provisions of this section if the rental thereof would not exceed the rental which a family of the same size as the family of such parent, receiving aid, would be obliged to pay for living quarters.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 28, 1919.

No. 537, A.]

[Published May 31, 1919.

## CHAPTER 252.

AN ACT to repeal paragraphs (c) of subsection (5), (d) of subsection (6), subsection (14), paragraph (c) of subsection (15), paragraph (b) of subsection (17), and subsections (c), (d), (h), and (i) of subsection (18) of section 20.17 of the statutes; to amend paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (2), paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of subsection (3), paragraphs (a), (b), (c), and (d) of subsection (4), paragraphs (a, (b), and (d) of subsection (5), paragraphs (a), (b) and (f) of subsection (6), paragraph (c) of subsection (7), paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of subsection (8), paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of subsection (9), paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of subsection (10), paragraph (a) of subsection (11), paragraphs (a), (b) and (d) of subsection (12), paragraphs (a), (b), (d) and (e) of subsection (15), paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d) of subsection (16), paragraph (a) of subsection (17), paragraphs (a), (b), (e) and (f) of subsection (18), subsections (23), (24) and (27) of section 20.17 of the statutes; and to renumber section 20.18 of the statutes; and to create paragraph (bf) of subsection (2), paragraph (bf) of subsection (3), paragraph (c) of subsection (5), paragraph (bf) of subsection (6), paragraphs (bc) and (bf) of subsection (11), paragraph (bf) of subsection (12), paragraph (b) of subsection (17), paragraph (d) of subsection (18), and subsection (29) of section 20.17 of the statutes, relating to the state board of control, and making appropriations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (c) of subsection (5), paragraph (d) of subsection (6), subsection (14), paragraph (c) of subsection (15), paragraph (b) of subsection (17), paragraphs (c), (d), (h) and (i) of subsection (18) of section 20.17 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. On July 1, 1919, the unexpended balance in the appropriation heretofore made by paragraph (a) of subsection (17) of section 20.17 of the statutes, shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 3. On July 1, 1919, the unexpended balance of the appropriations heretofore made by subsection (24) of section 20.17 of the statutes, shall revert to the general fund.

Section 4. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (2), paragraphs, (a), (b) and (c) of subsection (3), paragraphs (a), (b), (c), and (d) of subsection (4), paragraphs (a), (b) and (d) of subsection (5), paragraphs (a), (b) and (f) of subsection (6), paragraph (c) of subsection (7), paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of subsection (8), paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of subsection (9), paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of subsection (10), paragraph (a) of subsection (11), paragraphs (a), (b) and (d) of subsection (12), paragraphs (a), (b), (d) and (e) of subsection (15), paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d) of subsection (16), paragraph (a) of subsection (17), paragraphs (a), (b), (e) and (f) of subsection (18), subsections (23), (24), and (27) of sections 20.17 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.17) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance, and annually, beginning July 1. \* \* 1919, one hunseventy-four thousand \* \* one hundred dred fifty dollars, for operation; of which appropriation in each year, there is allotted; twenty-five thousand dollars, for the purchase of coal; and forty-five thousand dollars, for the purchase of provisions.

(b) On July 1, 1917, thirteen thousand seven hundred dollars for property repairs and maintenance; of which seven thousand seven hundred dollars shall be available only for the power plant, and pumping equipment, boiler settings, engineering, and contingencies; \* \* on July 1, \* \* 1919, \* \*

seven thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1920, seven thousand dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.

- (3). (a) \* \* Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance, and annually, beginning July 1, \* \* 1919, one hundred \* \* sixty-two thousand \* \* dollars, for operation; of which appropriation in each year, eighteen thousand dollars is allotted for the purchase of coal, and forty-five thousand dollars for the purchase of provisions.
- (b) On July 1, \* \* \* 1919, \* \* \* \* twelve thousand \* \* dollars, and on July 1, \* \* 1920, \* \* \* twelve thousand \* \* dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (c) On July 1, 1915, one thousand nine hundred twenty-five dollars, and on July 1, 1916, one thousand nine hundred fifty dollars, for • superintendent's residence; • and other permanent property and improvements.
- (b) On July 1, \* \* 1919, one thousand \* \* two hundred \* \* dollars, and on July 1, \* \* 1920, one thousand \* \* two hundred \* \* dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (c) On July 1, 1915, twenty-three thousand eight hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1916, one thousand three hundred dollars, \* \* and on July 1, 1918, three thousand six hundred dollars, for permanent property and improvements.
- (5) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance, and annually, beginning July 1, • 1919, seventy-one thousand • eight hundred nine-ty-five dollars, for operation; of which appropriation in each year, seven thousand dollars is allotted for the purchase of coal, and twelve thousand dollars for the purchase of provisions.
- (b) On July 1, \* \* 1919, \* \* six thousand \* \* dollars, and on July 1, \* \* 1920, \* \* \* six thousand \* \* dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (d) • On July 1, 1918, one thousand one hundred fifty dollars, for permanent property and improvements.
- (6) (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance, and annually, beginning July 1, \* \* 1919,

- \* \* sixty-four thousand \* \* two hundred \* \* seventy-five dollars, for operation; of which appropriation in each year, seven thousand dollars allotted for the purchase of coal, and nine thousand five hundred dollars, for the purchase of provisions.
- (b) On July 1, \* \* 1919, seven thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, \* \* 1920, \* \* seven thousand \* \* dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (f) On \* \* \* July 1, 1918, two thousand dollars, for the construction of a root cellar.
- (7) (c) On July 1, \* \* 1919, \* \* five thousand dollars together with any materials then in stock, pursuant to the provisions of this subsection, \* \* to be invested in materials, \* \* payment of artisans, and for expenses incident to manufacture and sale of \* basketry and willow ware; and whenever any such materials, or the articles manufactured therefrom, are sold, the proceeds thereof shall be paid into the general fund within one week of receipt, and credited back to this appropriation. On July 1, \* \* 1919, the superintendent may withdraw from this appropriation not to exceed five hundred dollars, for his contingent expenses.
- (8) (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance, and annually, beginning July 1, \* \* 1919, one hundred \* \* twenty thousand \* \* six hundred \* \* seventy-four dollars, for operation; of which appropriation in each year twelve thousand dollars is allotted for the purchase of coal, and forty-five thousand dollars, for the purchase of provisions.
- (b) On July 1, • 1919, • eight thousand • dollars, and on July 1, • 1920, • eight thousand • dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (c) On \* \* July 1, 1916, two thousand fifty dollars, on July 1, 1919, two thousand six hundred seventy-five dollars, and on July 1, 1920, three thousand one hundred seventy-five dollars, for \* \* permanent property and improvements.
- (9) (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance, and annually, beginning July 1, \* \* 1919, \* \* twelve thousand \* \* dollars, for operation. In addition thereto on July 1, \* \* 1919, eight thousand \* \* dollars, and on July 1, 1920, eight thousand dollars, for operation; provided, however, that the last appropriations shall not be available except in case of an increase in the popu-

lation of the camp prior to July 1, • • 1920, or July 1, 1921. The superintendent may withdraw from this appropriation not to exceed two hundred fifty dollars, for his contingent expenses.

- (b) On July 1, \* \* \* 1919, \* \* nine hundred sixty-five dollars, and on July 1, \* \* 1920, \* \* \* nine hundred sixty-five dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (c) On July 1, \* \* 1919, seven thousand \* \* four hundred \* \* fifty dollars, of which seven thousand dollars shall be used for no other purpose than the purchase of furniture and furnishings for the new buildings, and on July 1, \* \* 1920, \* five hundred \* fifty dollars, for permanent property and improvements.
- (10) (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance, and annually, beginning July 1, • 1919, one hundred • ninety-nine thousand three hundred • dollars, for operation; of which appropriation in each year twenty-five thousand dollars is allotted for the purchase of coal, and forty-five thousand dollars, for the purchase of provisions. The superintendent may withdraw from this appropriation not to exceed three hundred dollars for his contingent expenses.
- (b) On July 1, \* \* 1919, \* \* twelve thousand \* five hundred \* \* dollars, and on July 1, \* \* 1920, \* \* twelve thousand \* \* five hundred \* \* dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (e) On • July 1, 1916, one thousand seven hundred dollars, • on July 1, 1919, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1920, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, for permanent property and improvements.
- (11) (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance, and annually, beginning July 1, \* \* 1919, \* \* forty thousand dollars, for operation. The superintendent may withdraw from this appropriation not to exceed five hundred dollars, for his contingent expenses.
- (12) (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance, and annually, beginning July 1, 1919, Sixty-six thousand five hundred five hundred in each year, eight thousand five hundred dollars is allotted for the purchase of coal, and nine thousand dollars, for the purchase of provisions. Provided that the care and treatment of indigent children who have resided within the state not less than one year, and who are crippled, deformed or suffering from

disease through which they are likely to become crippled or deformed, shall be a charge against this appropriation.

- (b) On July 1, \* \* 1919, \* \* three thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, \* \* 1920, \* \* three thousand five hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
  - (d) On July 1, 1917, three thousand four hundred dollars,

     • for permanent property and improvements; of the
    amount appropriated on July 1, 1917, two thousand four hundred dollars shall be available only for fire escapes upon cottages

    D and E, and the present hospital building.
  - (15) (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance, and annually, beginning July 1, \* \* 1919, \* \* one hundred one thousand \* \* two hundred \* ifity-five dollars, for operation, of which appropriation in each year, eleven thousand dollars is allotted for the purchase of coal, and seventeen thousand dollars, for the purchase of provisions.
  - (b) On July 1, \* \* 1919, \* \* seven thousand \* \* five hundred dollars, and on July 1, \* \* 1920, \* \* seven thousand \* \* five hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
  - (d) On July 1, \* \* 1919, two thousand \* \* nine hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, \* \* 1920, \* \* one thousand \* \* seven hundred fifty dollars, for permanent property and improvements.
  - (e) On July 1, 1917, seven thousand five hundred dollars, for paving and other improvements on College avenue, *Prairie avenue*, and State street in the city of Waukesha, so far as the state property abuts on said streets.
  - (16) (a) \* \* Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance, and annually, beginning July 1, \* \* 1919, \* \* ninety-five thousand \* \* nine hundred \* \* dollars, for operation; of which appropriation in each year, twelve thousand five hundred dollars is allotted for the purchase of coal, and seventeen thousand dollars, for the purchase of provisions.
  - (b) On July 1, \* \* 1919, \* \* three thousand \* \* five hundred \* \* dollars, and on July 1, \* \* 1920, \* \* three thousand \* \* five hundred \* \* dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
  - (c) \* \* On July 1, 1916, twenty-six thousand dollars, for land improvements; \* \* construction of prison wall;

• and addition to the main building; and other per-

manent improvements.

(d) On July 1, • • 1919, • • nine hundred • • dollars, and on July 1, • • 1920 • • • eight hundred • • dollars, for permanent property and improvements.

(17) (a) \* \* Annually, beginning July 1, \* \* 1919, \* \* twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars, for operation. The superintendent may withdraw from this appropriation not to exceed five hundred dollars, for his contingent

expenses.

- (18) (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance, and annually, beginning July 1, 1919, two hundred fourteen thousand twenty dollars, for operation; of which appropriation in each year thirty-seven thousand dollars is allotted for the purchase of coal, and thirty-seven thousand sixty dollars, for the purchase of provisions.
- (b) On July 1, \* \* 1919, \* \* fifteen thousand \* \* dollars, and on July 1, \* \* 1920, \* \* fifteen thousand \* \* dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (e) On July 1, 1917, twenty-nine thousand seven hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1918, fifteen thousand one hundred dollars, for permanent property and improvements. Of the amount appropriated on July 1, 1917: \* \* \* four thousand dollars shall be available only for yard lighting; four hundred dollars shall be available only for a greenhouse; and twenty thousand one hundred dollars shall be available only for machinery, equipment and permanent improvements for the power plant; and of the amount appropriated on July 1, 1918, thirteen thousand dollars shall be available only for machinery, equipment and permanent improvements for the power plant.
- (f) Subject to the approval of the governor, on May 15, 1917, • eight thousand seventy-five dollars for no other purpose than the purchase of live stock. •
- (23) For mental and physical examination of inmates, and prevention of procreation, as provided in section 561jm of the statutes, annually, beginning July 1, • 1919, not to exceed • one thousand dollars.
  - (24) For the psychiatric institute:
- • (a) • Annually, beginning July 1, • • 1919, eight thousand sixty-three dollars, for making Wasserman tests, and other chemical examinations, as provided in section 561jn of the statutes.

SECTION 5.

(27) From time to time, sums equal in amount to the receipts from the sale of live stock, and paid into the general fund, to be used as a revolving appropriation, for the purchase of new live stock; \* \* provided the proceeds from the sale of stock at one institution shall not be used to purchase stock at any other institution.

Section 20.18 of the statutes is renumbered to be

paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of subsection (14) of section 20.17 of the statutes, and is amended to read: (20.17)For the Wisconsin industrial school for girls: (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance. and annually, beginning July 1, 1919. fifty thousand nine hundred ten dollars, for operation. (b) On July 1. 1919. thousand two hundred dollars, and on July 1920, six thousand dollars, for

property repairs and maintenance.

\* \* (c) On July 1, \* \* 1919, one thousand one hundred fifty dollars, \* \* of which not to exceed one thousand dollars shall be available for no other purpose than the purchase of an automobile, and on July 1, 1920 five hundred dollars, for permanent property and improvements.

Section 6. There is added to subsection (2) of section 20.17 of the statutes a new paragraph to be numbered paragraph (bf), to subsection (3) a new paragraph to be numbered paragraph (bf), to subsection (5) a new paragraph to be numbered paragraph (c), to subsection (6) a new paragraph to be numbered paragraph (bf), to subsection (11) two new paragraphs to be numbered paragraphs (bc) and (bf), to subsection (12) a new paragraph to be numbered paragraph (bf), to subsection (17) a new paragraph to be numbered paragraph (b), to subsection (18) a new paragraph to be numbered paragraph (d), and a new subsection to be numbered subsection (29), and to read: (20.17) (2) (bf) On July 1, 1919, one thousand seventy-five dollars, and on July 1, 1920, one thousand seventy-five dollars, for permanent property and improvements.

- (3) (bf) On July 1, 1919, two thousand four hundred seventy-five dollars, of which one thousand five hundred dollars shall be available for no other purpose than the purchase of an automobile truck, provided that said truck shall cost not to exceed said sum; and on July 1, 1920, one thousand four hundred seventy-five dollars, for permanent property and improvements.
  - (5) (c) On July 1, 1919, seven hundred fifty dollars, and

on July 1, 1920, six hundred fifty dollars, for permanent property and improvements.

- (6) (bf) On July 1, 1919, two thousand one hundred fifty dollars, of which one thousand dollars shall be used for no other purpose than the purchase price of an automobile; and on July 1, 1920, one thousand three hundred dollars, for permanent property and improvements.
- (11) (bc) On July 1, 1919, eight hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1920, one thousand dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (11) (bf) On July 1, 1919, one thousand eight hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1920, one thousand eight hundred fifty dollars, for permanent property and improvements.
- (12) (bf) On July 1, 1919, two thousand four hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1920, two thousand five hundred fifty dollars, for permanent property and improvements.
- (17) (b) On July 1, 1919, eight hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1920, one thousand dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (18) (d) On July 1, 1919, ten thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1920, one thousand five hundred dollars, for permanent property and improvements.
- (29) The allotments made by the various subsections of this section for coal, shall include the cost of power plant fuel, including freight; allotments made for coal, and for provisions, shall not be used for any other purpose than such purposes, but purchases of coal and of provisions may be made in excess of such allotments, such excess to be taken from the general appropriation for operation for the institution for which such appropriation was made.

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1919. Approved May 28, 1919.

## No. 42, S.]

[Published May 31, 1919.

## CHAPTER 253.

AN ACT to amend subsections (2) and (3) of section 39.04 of the statutes, relating to salaries of county and district superintendents of schools.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (2) and (3) of section 39.04 of the statutes are amended to read: (30.04) (2) The county board of supervisors of every county at the annual meeting next preceding the election of such county or district school superin-